
 
 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

JOSEPH H. HUNT 
Assistant Attorney General 
SCOTT G. STEWART 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY 
Director 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
WILLIAM C. SILVIS 
Assistant Director 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
SARAH B. FABIAN 
Senior Litigation Counsel 
NICOLE MURLEY 
Trial Attorney 
Office of Immigration Litigation  
U.S. Department of Justice 
Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20442 
Telephone: (202) 532-4824 
Fax: (202) 616-8962  
 
ADAM L. BRAVERMAN 
United States Attorney 
SAMUEL W. BETTWY 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
California Bar No. 94918 
Office of the U.S. Attorney 
880 Front Street, Room 6293 
San Diego, CA 92101-8893 
619-546-7125 
619-546-7751 (fax) 
 
Attorneys for Federal Respondents-
Defendants 

Lee Gelernt* 
Judy Rabinovitz* 
Anand Balakrishnan* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 
UNION FOUNDATION 
125 Broad St., 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
T:  (212) 549-2660 
F:  (212) 549-2654 
lgelernt@aclu.org 
jrabinovitz@aclu.org 
abalakrishnan@aclu.org  
 
Bardis Vakili (SBN 247783) 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF 
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL 
COUNTIES 
P.O. Box 87131 
San Diego, CA 92138-7131 
T: (619) 398-4485 
F: (619) 232-0036  
bvakili@aclusandiego.org 
 
Stephen B. Kang (SBN 292280) 
Spencer E. Amdur (SBN 320069) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 
UNION FOUNDATION 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
T:  (415) 343-1198 
F:  (415) 395-0950 
skang@aclu.org 
samdur@aclu.org 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners-
Plaintiffs 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 

 

 
 

Case 3:18-cv-00428-DMS-MDD   Document 220   Filed 09/12/18   PageID.3434   Page 1 of 5



 

 
1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 18cv428 DMS MDD 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 
MS. L, et al., 
 
 Petitioners-Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND 
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et 
al., 
 
 Respondents-Defendants. 
 

 
Case No. 18cv428 DMS MDD 
 
 
NOTICE LODGING 
AGREEMENT FOR COURT’S 
APPROVAL 
 

 
On August 16, 2018, this Court granted the plaintiffs in M.M.M. v. Sessions, 

No. 18-1832, a temporary restraining order (“TRO”) barring Defendants “from 

removing [specified persons] from the United States, until the merits of Plaintiffs’ 

motion for a preliminary injunction is resolved.” Order, ECF No. 55 at 15 (Aug. 16, 

2018). The Court directed the parties to consider “how they wish to proceed on the 

issues of class certification and Plaintiffs’ entitlement to asylum proceedings under 

§§ 235 or 240,” and to “meet and confer and propose a solution—one which follows 

the law, and is equitable and reflective of ordered governance.” Id. at 16. On August 

17, 2018, following the status conference in Ms. L., the Court issued a further order 

directing that “[t]he parties shall meet and confer on the issue of whether removed 

parents have a right to be reunified with their children in the United States. They 

shall also meet and confer on class certification in M.M.M., and whether the plaintiffs 

Case 3:18-cv-00428-DMS-MDD   Document 220   Filed 09/12/18   PageID.3435   Page 2 of 5



 

 
2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 18cv428 DMS MDD 

in that case are entitled to pursue asylum requests under § 235 or § 240.” Ms. L. v. 

ICE, No. 18-428, Order, ECF No. 196 at 1, (Aug. 17, 2018); see also Ms. L. Hearing 

Tr. 11-22 (Aug. 17, 2018). 

In accordance with the Court’s orders and directions, the parties met and 

conferred, both on the issues directed by the Court and additional issues raised in 

these and related cases. Those conferrals included counsel for the plaintiffs in 

M.M.M., counsel for the plaintiffs in Ms. L, counsel for the plaintiffs in Dora v. 

Sessions, No. 18-1938 (D.D.C.), and counsel for the Defendants in each of those 

cases. The parties’ efforts have produced the attached agreement, which reflects their 

agreed resolution of the issues identified by the Court as well as other matters. 

The parties identified now respectfully request that the Court approve the 

attached agreement and lift the TRO/stay in M.M.M. See M.M.M., ECF No. 55 at 

15.  The parties request that the Court add the agreement to the agenda for the next 

status conference, at which point the parties and the Court can address any 

procedural steps that may be necessary prior to approval of the agreement.  

Case 3:18-cv-00428-DMS-MDD   Document 220   Filed 09/12/18   PageID.3436   Page 3 of 5



 

 
3 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 18cv428 DMS MDD 

DATED: September 12, 2018  Respectfully submitted, 
 

      /s/ Lee Gelernt    
      Lee Gelernt* 

Judy Rabinovitz* 
Anand Balakrishnan* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 
125 Broad St., 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
T:  (212) 549-2660 
F:  (212) 549-2654 
lgelernt@aclu.org 
jrabinovitz@aclu.org 
abalakrishnan@aclu.org  
 
Bardis Vakili (SBN 247783) 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO 
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES 
P.O. Box 87131 
San Diego, CA 92138-7131 
T: (619) 398-4485 
F: (619) 232-0036  
bvakili@aclusandiego.org 
 
Stephen B. Kang (SBN 292280) 
Spencer E. Amdur (SBN 320069) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
T:  (415) 343-1198 
F:  (415) 395-0950 
skang@aclu.org 
samdur@aclu.org 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs 

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
 
and 

Case 3:18-cv-00428-DMS-MDD   Document 220   Filed 09/12/18   PageID.3437   Page 4 of 5



 

 
4 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 18cv428 DMS MDD 

JOSEPH H. HUNT 
Assistant Attorney General 
SCOTT G. STEWART 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY 
Director 
WILLIAM C. SILVIS 
Assistant Director 
 
/s/ Sarah B. Fabian  
SARAH B. FABIAN 
Senior Litigation Counsel 
NICOLE MURLEY 
Trial Attorney 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
Civil Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, DC 20044 
(202) 532-4824 
(202) 616-8962 (facsimile) 
sarah.b.fabian@usdoj.gov 
 
ADAM L. BRAVERMAN 
United States Attorney 
SAMUEL W. BETTWY 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 

 
      Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants 
 

Case 3:18-cv-00428-DMS-MDD   Document 220   Filed 09/12/18   PageID.3438   Page 5 of 5


