	LOGEDILLI LILDIE	T C 1 wh
1	JOSEPH H. HUNT	Lee Gelernt*
	Assistant Attorney General	Judy Rabinovitz*
2	SCOTT G. STEWART	Anand Balakrishnan*
3	Deputy Assistant Attorney General	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
	WILLIAM C. PEACHEY	UNION FOUNDATION
4	Director	125 Broad St., 18th Floor
5	Office of Immigration Litigation	New York, NY 10004
	WILLIAM C. SILVIS	T: (212) 549-2660
6	Assistant Director	F: (212) 549-2654
7	Office of Immigration Litigation	lgelernt@aclu.org
	SARAH B. FABIAN	jrabinovitz@aclu.org
8	Senior Litigation Counsel	abalakrishnan@aclu.org
9	NICOLE MURLEY	
10	Trial Attorney	Bardis Vakili (SBN 247783)
10	Office of Immigration Litigation	ACLU FOUNDATION OF
11	U.S. Department of Justice	SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL
10	Box 868, Ben Franklin Station	COUNTIES
12	Washington, DC 20442	P.O. Box 87131
13	Telephone: (202) 532-4824	San Diego, CA 92138-7131
	Fax: (202) 616-8962	T: (619) 398-4485
14		F: (619) 232-0036
15	ADAM L. BRAVERMAN	bvakili@aclusandiego.org
1.	United States Attorney	
16	SAMUEL W. BETTWY	Stephen B. Kang (SBN 292280)
17	Assistant U.S. Attorney	Spencer E. Amdur (SBN 320069)
10	California Bar No. 94918	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
18	Office of the U.S. Attorney	UNION FOUNDATION
19	880 Front Street, Room 6293	39 Drumm Street
20	San Diego, CA 92101-8893	San Francisco, CA 94111
20	619-546-7125	T: (415) 343-1198
21	619-546-7751 (fax)	F: (415) 395-0950
22		skang@aclu.org
22	Attorneys for Federal Respondents-	samdur@aclu.org
23	Defendants	
24		Attorneys for Petitioners-
24		Plaintiffs
25		*Admitted Pro Hac Vice
26		
26		

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

MS. L, et al.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

VS.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. 18cv428 DMS MDD

NOTICE LODGING AGREEMENT FOR COURT'S APPROVAL

On August 16, 2018, this Court granted the plaintiffs in *M.M.M. v. Sessions*, No. 18-1832, a temporary restraining order ("TRO") barring Defendants "from removing [specified persons] from the United States, until the merits of Plaintiffs' motion for a preliminary injunction is resolved." Order, ECF No. 55 at 15 (Aug. 16, 2018). The Court directed the parties to consider "how they wish to proceed on the issues of class certification and Plaintiffs' entitlement to asylum proceedings under \$\ \\$ 235 or 240," and to "meet and confer and propose a solution—one which follows the law, and is equitable and reflective of ordered governance." *Id.* at 16. On August 17, 2018, following the status conference in *Ms. L.*, the Court issued a further order directing that "[t]he parties shall meet and confer on the issue of whether removed parents have a right to be reunified with their children in the United States. They shall also meet and confer on class certification in *M.M.M.*, and whether the plaintiffs

in that case are entitled to pursue asylum requests under § 235 or § 240." *Ms. L. v. ICE*, No. 18-428, Order, ECF No. 196 at 1, (Aug. 17, 2018); *see also Ms. L.* Hearing Tr. 11-22 (Aug. 17, 2018).

In accordance with the Court's orders and directions, the parties met and conferred, both on the issues directed by the Court and additional issues raised in these and related cases. Those conferrals included counsel for the plaintiffs in *M.M.M.*, counsel for the plaintiffs in *Ms. L*, counsel for the plaintiffs in *Dora v*. *Sessions*, No. 18-1938 (D.D.C.), and counsel for the Defendants in each of those cases. The parties' efforts have produced the attached agreement, which reflects their agreed resolution of the issues identified by the Court as well as other matters.

The parties identified now respectfully request that the Court approve the attached agreement and lift the TRO/stay in *M.M.M. See M.M.M.*, ECF No. 55 at 15. The parties request that the Court add the agreement to the agenda for the next status conference, at which point the parties and the Court can address any procedural steps that may be necessary prior to approval of the agreement.

1	DATED: September 12, 2018	Respectfully submitted,
2	,	
		/s/ Lee Gelernt Lee Gelernt*
3		Judy Rabinovitz*
4		Anand Balakrishnan*
5		AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
3		FOUNDATION
6		125 Broad St., 18th Floor
7		New York, NY 10004
0		T: (212) 549-2660
8		F: (212) 549-2654
9		lgelernt@aclu.org
10		jrabinovitz@aclu.org
		abalakrishnan@aclu.org
11		Dardia Valcili (SDN 247792)
12		Bardis Vakili (SBN 247783) ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
13		& IMPERIAL COUNTIES
		P.O. Box 87131
14		San Diego, CA 92138-7131
15		T: (619) 398-4485
1.0		F: (619) 232-0036
16		bvakili@aclusandiego.org
17		
18		Stephen B. Kang (SBN 292280)
		Spencer E. Amdur (SBN 320069)
19		AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
20		39 Drumm Street
21		San Francisco, CA 94111
		T: (415) 343-1198
22		F: (415) 395-0950
23		skang@aclu.org
24		samdur@aclu.org
25		Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs
26		*Admitted Pro Hac Vice
		1
27		and
28		

JOSEPH H. HUNT 1 **Assistant Attorney General** SCOTT G. STEWART 2 Deputy Assistant Attorney General 3 WILLIAM C. PEACHEY Director 4 WILLIAM C. SILVIS 5 **Assistant Director** 6 /s/ Sarah B. Fabian 7 SARAH B. FABIAN Senior Litigation Counsel 8 NICOLE MURLEY 9 Trial Attorney Office of Immigration Litigation 10 Civil Division 11 U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station **12** Washington, DC 20044 13 (202) 532-4824 (202) 616-8962 (facsimile) 14 sarah.b.fabian@usdoj.gov 15 ADAM L. BRAVERMAN 16 **United States Attorney** 17 SAMUEL W. BETTWY Assistant U.S. Attorney 18 19 Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants **20** 21 22 23 24 25 **26** 27 28